

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 136 1st September 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 606/2017

PUBLIC SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 SECTION 27A (5) NOTICE OF TRANSFER

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information with effect from 13th July 2017;

NAME	TRANSFERRED FROM	TRANSFERRED TO
Melita Gioura	Revenue Service Officer	Audit Enforcement Officer
	Band 7a - \$9,244 per annum	Band 7a - \$9,244 per annum

Dated this 25th day of July 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 607/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 25^{th} August 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor, to act as Secretary for Sports effective from 27^{th} August -6^{th} September 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 28th day of August 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 608/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 25^{th} August 2017, Cabinet, Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru Cabinet, approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor, to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 27^{th} August -6^{th} September 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 28th day of August 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 136 1st September, 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 609/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on Friday 25^{th} August 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor, to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 27^{th} August -29^{th} August 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for National Emergency Services.

Dated this 28th day of August 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 610/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on Friday 25^{th} August 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr Andy Cain, Director of Debt & Budget to act as Secretary for Finance effective from 24^{th} August -30^{th} August 2017, until the return the substantive Secretary for Finance, Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 28th day of August 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 611/2017

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 RESIGNATION – SECTION 83

It is notified for general information that the following officer's resignation has been accepted effective from 11th August, 2017;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY & ENVIRONMENT

Name	Position	Salary Range
Jimna Amram	Waste Officer	Band 7 - \$ 9, 244 per annum

Dated this 30th day of August, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 136 1st September 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 612/2017

APPOINTMENT OF 6 ORDAINED MINISTERS TO BE EMPOWERED TO SOLEMNIZE MARRIAGES AND OTHER RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD CHURCH.

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 30th August 2017, being satisfied that the provision of Section 20 of the Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1957, recognizes the following ordained Pastors as Ministers empowered to solemnize marriages and other religious ceremonies for and on behalf of the Assemblies of God, effective from 30th August, 2017.

- (1) Reverend Antonius Amwano
- (2) Reverend Barassi Botelanga
- (3) Reverend Dempsey Detenamo
- (4) Reverend Julian Capelle
- (5) Reverend King Akibwib
- (6) Reverend Richard Tafaka

Dated this 31st August, 2017.

MARILYN T. DEIRERAGEA REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES

G.N. No. 613/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ELDER DEACON NASIO JEREMIAH TO BE EMPOWERED TO SOLEMNIZE MARRIAGES AND OTHER RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NAURU INDEPENDENT CHURCH

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 30th August 2017, being satisfied that the provision of Section 20 of the Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1957, recognizes the following ordained Pastor as Minister empowered to solemnize marriages and other religious ceremonies for and on behalf of the Nauru Independent Church, effective from 30th August, 2017.

(1) Elder Deacon Nasio Jeremiah

Dated this 31st August, 2017.

MARILYN T. DEIRERAGEA REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES

No. 136 1st September 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 614/2017

ELECTORAL COMMISSION

APPOINTMENT OF WITNESSES IN RESPECT OF APPLICATIONS BY A PERSON TO HAVE HIS OR HER NAME ENTERED ON OR TRANSFERRED TO A ROLL

(Section 43(3)(d) of Electoral Act 2016)

Pursuant to Section 43 (3)(d) of the Electoral Act 2016("the Act"), I Joseph Cain, Electoral Commissioner, do hereby appoint the following persons to be witnessing officers in respect of applications made under Section 43(1) of the Act by any person to have his or her name entered on or transferred to a Roll, and in respect of witnessing a statutory declaration made by a person, other than an applicants, under Section 43(2) of the Act in support of an application made under Section 39 or 41 of the Act, as the case may be:

- 1. Mr. Kazz Cain
- 2. Mrs. Twylite Adam

Dated this 31st day of August, 2017.

JOSEPH CAIN ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 615/2017

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: John Stephen Short from Australia and

Jane Dowabobo (Nee Aremwa) of Boe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 1st September, 2017

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P.
PRESIDENT
MINISTER IN CHARGE